

Civil Action No.: 3:11-cv-856-JAG

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

THE HONORABLE RICK PERRY,

Plaintiff,

and

**THE HONORABLE NEWT GINGRICH, THE HONORABLE JON
HUNTSMAN, JR., AND THE HONORABLE RICK SANTORUM**

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

CHARLES JUDD, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S AND INTERVENORS' OPENING BRIEFS**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
(VSB#14156)
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
(VSB#38756)
Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA N. LIEF
(VSB#37094)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991
*Counsel for Defendants Judd, Bowers
and Palmer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiff and Intervenors Have Failed to Show Causation or Redressability Sufficient to Confer Standing.	2
II. Plaintiff and Intervenors Prejudicially Delayed Bringing Their Claims.	6
III. Plaintiff and Intervenors Have Failed to Show Irreparable Harm, That the Balance of Equities Tips in Their Favor, or That the Public Interest is Served by Disrupting the Election Process	10
IV. Plaintiff and Intervenors Have Failed to Show That They Would Certainly Prevail on the Merits of Their Constitutional Challenge	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994);.....	10
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , No. 3:11-cv-342, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77489 (E.D. Va. July 18, 2011)	10
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 89 (3d Cir. May 19, 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Dobson v. Dunlap</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Me. 2008).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 424 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, Circuit Justice).....	6
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Herndon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Interactive Media Entm't & Gaming Ass'n</i> , No. 09-1301, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23383 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2011).....	5
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980).....	1, 9
<i>Kloth v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (2010).....	2, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) (Powell, Circuit Justice).....	6
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 449 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006) (en banc) (per curiam)	3, 5
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	3
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	1
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	8
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 10, 11

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-521 2, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-545B..... 2, 8, 13

Other Authorities

Virginia State Board of Elections, Election Results: February 29, 2000 Republican Party
Presidential Primary Election,
http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/ElectionResults/2000/Feb_primary/Results-Pres-Prim-by-Dist.html
(last visited January 9, 2012) 4

Virginia State Board of Elections, Official Results: Commonwealth of Virginia 2004 February
Democratic Presidential Primary, http://sbe.vipnet.org/feb2004/d_01.htm (last visited January
10, 2012). 5

Virginia State Board of Elections, Official Results: Commonwealth of Virginia 2008 February
Republican Presidential Primary,
http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/ElectionResults/Feb12_RepublicanPrimary.pdf (last
visited January 9, 2012) 4

Virginia State Board of Elections, Schedule of General Elections,
[http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/CF/ReportCodes/2011_2015_5%20yr%20Election
%20Calendar.pdf](http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/CF/ReportCodes/2011_2015_5%20yr%20Election%20Calendar.pdf) (last visited January 9, 2012) 9
